

NO. 49261-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GARY PINKNEY,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Edmund Murphy, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

Law Office of Skylar Brett
P.O. Box 18084
Seattle, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Mr. Pinkney’s conviction for misdemeanor harassment cannot be based on his nonverbal conduct of raising his fist in Clark-Pinkney’s face, alone..... 5

A. The criminal harassment statute does not criminalize purely nonverbal “threatening” behavior..... 6

B. The prosecutor committed misconduct by misstating the law to the jury. 9

C. The state presented insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Pinkney of misdemeanor harassment..... 11

II. There was insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Pinkney under the rule of corpus delicti because the state did not produce independent evidence that he did anything to “threaten” to cause physical injury to Clark-Pinkney.12

III. If the state substantially prevails on appeal, this court should decline to impose appellate costs upon Mr. Pinkney, who is indigent..... 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Lenander v. Washington State Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 393, 377 P.3d 199 (2016).....	7
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 194 Wn. App. 678, 378 P.3d 243 (2016).....	8
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	14
<i>State v. Boyle</i> , 183 Wn. App. 1, 335 P.3d 954 (2014), <i>review denied</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1002, 357 P.3d 666 (2015).....	7
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Chouinard</i> , 169 Wn. App. 895, 282 P.3d 117 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1003, 297 P.3d 67 (2013).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Dow</i> , 168 Wn.2d 243, 227 P.3d 1278 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 163 Wn. App. 635, 260 P.3d 934 (2011)	6, 9, 11
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	12
<i>State v. Kilburn</i> , 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 17, 2004).....	7
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 169 Wn. App. 533, 280 P.3d 1158 (2012).....	10
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010).....	7
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3 612 (2016).....	14
<i>State v. Swanson</i> , 116 Wn. App. 67, 65 P.3d 343 (2003).....	8
<i>State v. Trey M.</i> , 92593-3, 2016 WL 6330476 (Wash. Oct. 27, 2016).....	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 1, 9
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 9
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22..... 9

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.04.110..... 7
RCW 9A.46.010..... 8
RCW 9A.46.020..... 1, 6, 7, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice std. 3–5.8 9
GR 34..... 14
